J. E04001/06
J. E04002/06
J. E04003/06
2007 PA Super 19
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  : IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
 : PENNSYLVANIA
Appellee :
 :

consent law does not violate defendant's fifth amendment
privilege against self-incrimination).
Section 1547(e) merely represents a codification in
Pennsylvania of the rule of Neville and Schmerber expressly
permitting refusals to be made known to the factfinder where
the police reasonably believe that the defendant is under the
influence of alcohol or a controlled substance. Because it is clear
that appellant had no constitutional right to refuse the blood
test, § 1547(e) does not burden appellant's constitutional rights
by allowing evidence of his refusal to consent to be admitted at
trial.
Graham, 703 A.2d at 511-13 (footnote omitted).  The foregoing reasoning
and analysis disposes of Appellants’ claim on this issue and demonstrates
that it entitles them to no relief.
Question H.
¶ 31 In the next question presented for our review, Appellants claim that
the new DUI law violates the Equal Protection Clause.  Despite referencing
several sections, Appellants glaringly neglect to indicate which specific
statute they are challenging.  The argument contains various hypotheticals
J. E04001/06
J. E04002/06
J. E04003/06
 - 26 -
which may arise under the penalty provisions of Section 3804, and
ostensibly, this is the section they are challenging.
¶ 32 However, Appellants’ argument, which is identical for all three briefs,
contains no citation to the record nor any discussion of how Section 3804
affected each of their individual cases.  Consequently, for the same reasons
set forth in our discussion addressing Question E. above, we conclude that
Appellants have either failed to demonstrate that they have standing to
challenge Section 3804 or, alternatively, they have waived this claim.
Questions I-K.
¶ 33 In the next three questions presented for our review, Appellants
present arguments based on the foregoing model.  The arguments, which
are identical in each brief before us, are full of rhetorical questions and
hypothetical scenarios.  Appellants never cite the record in their respective
case, nor present any argument as to how their claim relates to their
particular case.  Under these circumstances, we conclude for the same
reasons set forth in our discussion of Question E. that the remaining three
arguments are waived or, alternatively, that Appellants have failed to
demonstrate that they have standing to challenge the statutes therein.
¶ 34 Judgments of sentence affirmed.
¶ 35 Judge Klein files a concurring and dissenting opinion.
J. E04001/06
J. E04002/06
J. E04003/06
 - 27 -
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  : IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
 : PENNSYLVANIA
Appellee :
 :
v. :
 :
JEFFREY BESHORE, :
 :
Appellant : No. 633 MDA 2005
Appeal from the Order Entered March 21, 2005
In the Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin County
Criminal Division at No. 3413 CR 2004
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  : IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
 : PENNSYLVANIA
Appellee :
 :
v. :
 :
PAUL R. IMES, :
 :
Appellant : No. 634 MDA 2005